A Bill for an Act Relating to Traffic Accidents.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

- SECTION 1. Chapter 291C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:
- "§291C-Accidents involving substantial bodily injury. (a) The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in substantial bodily injury to any person shall immediately stop the vehicle at the scene of the accident or as close thereto as possible but shall then forthwith return to and in every event shall remain at the scene of the accident until the driver has fulfilled the requirements of section 291C-14. Every such stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than is necessary.
- (b) Any person who violates subsection (a) shall be guilty of a class C felony."
- SECTION 2. Chapter 291C, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:
- "§291C-Accidents involving bodily injury. (a) The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in bodily injury to any person shall immediately stop the vehicle at the scene of the accident or as close thereto as possible but shall then forthwith return to and in every event shall remain at the scene of the accident until the driver has fulfilled the requirements of section 291C-14. Every such stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than is necessary.
- (b) Any person who violates subsection (a) shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."
- SECTION 3. Section 291C-1, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding three new definitions to be appropriately inserted and to read as follows: "Bodily injury" means physical pain, illness, or any impairment of physical condition.

"Serious bodily injury" means bodily injury which creates a substantial risk of death or which causes serious, permanent disfigurement, or protracted loss or impairment of the function of any bodily member or organ.

"Substantial bodily injury" means bodily injury which causes: (1) a major avulsion, laceration, or penetration of the skin; (2) a chemical, electrical, friction, or scalding burn of second degree severity; (3) a bone fracture; (4) a serious concussion; or (5) a tearing, rupture, or corrosive damage to the esophagus, viscera, or other internal organs."

SECTION 4. Section 291C-12, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§291C-12[]] Accidents involving death or [personal] serious bodily injury. (a) The driver of any vehicle involved in an accident resulting in serious bodily injury to or death of any person shall immediately stop the vehicle at the scene of the accident or as close thereto as possible but shall then forthwith return to and in every event shall remain at the scene of the accident until the driver has fulfilled the requirements of section 291C-14. Every such stop shall be made without obstructing traffic more than is necessary.

(b) Any person [failing to stop or to comply with the requirements of subsection (a) shall be fined not more than \$1,000 or imprisoned not more than ten years, or both.] who violates subsection (a) shall be guilty of a class B felony.

(c) The license or permit to drive and any nonresident operating privilege of the person so convicted shall be revoked [as provided in section 286-124]."

SECTION 5. Section 291C-14, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) In the event that none of the persons specified is in condition to receive the information to which they otherwise would be entitled under subsection (a), and no police officer is present, the driver of any vehicle involved in the accident after fulfilling all other requirements of section 291C-12, 291C-, or 291C-, and subsection (a) of this section, insofar as possible on the driver's part to be performed, shall forthwith report the accident to the nearest police officer and submit thereto the information specified in subsection (a)."

SECTION 6. Section 291C-161, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsections (b) and (c) to read as follows:

- "(b) Except as provided in subsection (c) of this section, every person who violates any provision of this chapter for which another penalty is not provided, shall for a first conviction thereof be fined not more than \$100; for conviction of a second offense committed within one year after the date of the first offense, the person shall be fined not more than \$200; for conviction of a third or subsequent offense committed within one year after the date of the first offense, the person shall be fined not more than \$500, provided that upon a conviction for a violation of section 291C-12, 291C- , or 291C- , the person shall be sentenced in accordance with [section 291C-12.] that section.
- (c) Every person who violates section 291C-13, [291C-14,] 291C-18, 291C-37, 291C-43, 291C-44, 291C-45, 291C-46, 291C-47, 291C-48, 291C-50, 291C-51, 291C-65, 291C-72, 291C-73, 291C-74 or 291C-95 of this chapter shall for a first conviction thereof be fined not more than \$100 or imprisoned not more than ten days; for conviction of a second offense committed within one year after the date of the first offense, the person shall be fined not more than \$200 or imprisoned not more than twenty days, or by both fine and imprisonment; for conviction of a third or subsequent offense committed within one year after the date of the first offense, the person shall be fined not more than \$500 or imprisoned not more than six months, or by both fine and imprisonment."

SECTION 7. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.¹

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 17, 1992.)

Note

1. Edited pursuant to HRS §23G-16.5.